

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

◆◆◆

DEREK KITCHEN, individually, *et al.*,
—v.—
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

GARY R. HERBERT, in his official capacity as Governor of Utah, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

MARY BISHOP, *et al.*,
—and—
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

SUSAN G. BARTON, *et al.*,
—v.—
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

SALLY HOWE SMITH, in her official capacity as Court Clerk
for Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

Case No. 13-4178:Appealed from a Decision of the United States District Court
for the District of Utah . Civil Case No. 2:13-CV-00217-RJS . Honorable Robert J. Shelby
Case Nos. 14-5003 and 14-5006:Appealed from a Decision of the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Oklahoma . Civil Case No. 04-CV-848-TCK-TLW . Honorable Terence C. Kern

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
CIVIL RIGHTS CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS**

DAVID S. FLUGMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-4800
Facsimile: (212) 446-4900

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Howard University School
of Law Civil Rights Clinic*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. MARRIAGE IS A SYMBOL OF CIVIL FREEDOM, A MARKER OF SOCIAL EQUALITY, AND A BADGE OF FULL CITIZENSHIP	3
II. LIKE MARRIAGE FOR SAME-SEX COUPLES TODAY, INTERRACIAL MARRIAGE ONCE WAS WIDELY CONSIDERED A THREAT TO SOCIAL ORDER AND THE INSTITUTIONS OF MARRIAGE AND FAMILY	5
III. LIKE SAME-SEX COUPLES TODAY, INTERRACIAL COUPLES WERE ONCE CONDEMNED AS UNNATURAL AND PATHOLOGICAL	9
A. Interracial Relationships Were Once Framed as Purely Sexual, Just as Same-Sex Relationships are Framed Today.....	10
B. Pseudoscientific Arguments Were Used to Support Anti-Miscegenation Laws and are Currently Being Used to Deny Same-Sex Couples the Right to Marry.....	13
C. Judeo-Christian Theological Interpretations Often Have Been Invoked to Challenge Marriage for Both Interracial and Same-Sex Couples	19
IV. LIKE SAME-SEX PARENTING TODAY, INTERRACIAL PARENTING ONCE WAS CONSIDERED DAMAGING TO THE DEVELOPMENT AND PSYCHOLOGICAL HEALTH OF CHILDREN.....	22
A. Interracial Marriage was Once Considered Harmful to Child Development, just as Same-Sex marriage is Considered to be Today	23
B. Children of Interracial Marriages Were Once Thought to be in Danger of Psychological Trauma, Just as Children of Same-Sex Couples Today.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baehr v. Miike</i> ,	
No. 91-1394, 1996 WL 694235 (Haw. Cir. Ct. Dec. 3, 1996) <i>aff'd</i> , 87 Haw. 34, 950 P.2d 1234 (1997)	27
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> ,	
457 S.E.2d 102 (Va. 1995)	22
<i>Davis v. Walton</i> ,	
276 P.2d 921 (Utah 1929)	17
<i>Fla. Dept. of Children & Families v. Adoption of X.X.G.</i> , 45 So. 3d 79,	
61 A.L.R. 6th 621 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	29
<i>Green v. State</i> ,	
58 Ala. 190 (1877)	4, 6
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> ,	
855 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2006)	24
<i>J.L.P. v. D.J.P.</i> ,	
643 S.W. 2d 865 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982)	28
<i>Lofton v. Sec'y of the Dep't of Children & Family Servs.</i> ,	
358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> ,	
388 U.S. 1 (1967)	7, 20
<i>N.K.M. v. L.E.M.</i> ,	
606 S.W. 2d 179 (Mo. Ct. App. 1980)	28
<i>People v. Hall</i> ,	
4 Cal. 399 (1854)	14
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> ,	
198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948)	14
<i>Roe v. Roe</i> ,	
324 S.E.2d 691 (Va. 1985)	28
<i>Scott v. State</i> ,	
39 Ga. 321 (1869)	24
<i>State v. Gibson</i> ,	
36 Ind. 389 (1871)	4, 20

<i>Wolfe v. Georgia Ry. & Elec. Co.,</i> 58 S.E. 899 (Ga. Ct. App. 1907).....	20
--	----

Other Authorities

American Psychological Association, <i>Sexual Orientation, Parents & Children</i> (2004).....	29
Amicus Brief of Catholics for the Common Good, <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 786 (2012).....	21
Amicus Brief of Coalition of African American Pastors, <i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S.Ct. 786 (2012).....	12
Amicus Brief of the American Center for Law & Justice Northeast, <i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , A110651 (Cal.Ct.App. 2005).....	11
Ariel [Buckner H. Payne], <i>The Negro: What Is His Ethnological Status?</i> (1867).....	19
Ball, Carlos A. & Janice Farrell Pea, <i>Warring with Wardle: Morality, Social Science, and Gay and Lesbian Parenting</i> , 1998 U. Ill. L. Rev. 253.....	12
Ball, Carlos A., <i>The Blurring of the Lines: Children and Bans on Interracial Unions and Same-Sex Marriages</i> , 76 Fordham L. Rev. 2733 (2008).....	22
Becker, Susan J., <i>Many are Chilled, but Few are Frozen: How Transformative Learning in Popular Culture, Christianity, and Science Will Lead to the Eventual Demise of Legally Sanctioned Discrimination Against Sexual Minorities in the United States</i> , 14 Am. U. J. Gender Soc. Pol'y & L. 177 (2006).....	18, 21
Bentley, Nancy, <i>White Slaves: The Mulatto Hero in Antebellum Fiction</i> , 65 Am. Literature 501 (1993).....	26
Bonauto, Mary, <i>Ending Marriage Discrimination: A Work in Progress</i> , 40 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 813 (2007).....	29
Bost, Suzanne, <i>Fluidity Without Postmodernism: Michelle Cliff and the "Tragic Mulatta" Tradition</i> , 32 Afr.Am.Rev. 673 (1998).....	26
Brown, Herbert, <i>History Doesn't Repeat Itself, but it Does Rhyme—Same-Sex Marriage: Is the African-American Community the Oppressor This Time?</i> , 34 S.U.L.Rev. 169 (2007)	10

Cobb, Thomas, <i>An Inquiry into the Law of Negro Slavery in the United States of America</i> , (1858) (Negro Univs. Press 1968).....	4
Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Letter to the Bishops of the Catholic Church on the Pastoral Care of Homosexual Persons</i> (Feb. 26, 2014, 9:01 PM), http://www.vatican.va/roman_curia/congregations/cfaith/documents/rc_con_cfaith_doc_19861001_homosexual-persons_en.html	21
Cook, James Graham, <i>The Segregationists</i> (1962).....	19
<i>Coparent or Second-Parent Adoption by Same-Sex Parents</i> , Pediatrics, Vol. 109, No. 2, Feb. 2002.....	29
Davidson, Jeannette, <i>Theories about Black-White Interracial Marriage: A Clinical Perspective</i> , 20 J. Multicultural Counseling & Dev. 150 (1992).....	15
Dobson, James C., <i>Eleven Arguments Against Same-Sex Marriage</i> (Feb. 26, 2014), http://www.ccctucson.org/PDF/Eleven%20Arguments%20against%20Same-Sex%20Marriage.pdf	27
Dworkin, Ronald, <i>Three Questions for America</i> , N.Y. Rev. Books, Sept. 21, 2006.....	3
Family Research Council, <i>Homosexual Parent Study: Summary of Findings</i> (Feb. 24, 2014, 10:03AM), http://www.frc.org/issuebrief/homosexual-parent-study-summary-of-findings	24
Focus on the Family's Position Statement on Same-Sex Marriage and Civil Unions, CitizenLink (Feb. 25, 2014), http://www.citizenlink.com/2010/06/focus-on-the-familys-position-statement-on-same-sex-marriage-and-civil-unions/	21
Fredrickson, George, <i>The Black Image in the White Mind: The Debate on Afro-American Character and Destiny, 1817-1914</i> (1987).....	7
Graff, E.J., <i>What is Marriage For?: The Strange Social History of Our Most Intimate Institution</i> (1999)	4
Grant, Madison, <i>The Passing of the Great Race: or, The Racial Basis of European History</i> (1916)	15
Harris, Angela P., <i>Loving Before and After the Law</i> , 76 Fordham L. Rev. 2821 (2008).....	3

Harub, Brad et al, <i>This Is the Way God Made Me: A Scientific Examination of Homosexuality and the Gay Gene</i> , http://www.trueorigin.org/gaygene01.asp	16
Higgins, Chester, <i>Mixed Marriage Ruling Brings Mixed Reaction in Dixieland</i> , JET, June 29, 1967	7
Hohengarten, William, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and the Right of Privacy</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 1495 (1994)	3
Jefferson, Thomas, <i>Notes on the State of Virginia</i> (1787).....	4
Joslin, Courtney G., <i>Searching for Harm: Same-Sex Marriage and the Well-Being of Children</i> , 46 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 81 (2011).....	22
Kennedy, Randall, <i>Interracial Intimacies: Sex, Marriage, Identity, and Adoption</i> (2003)	25
Kopytoff, Barbara & A. Leon Higginbotham, Jr., <i>Racial Purity and Interracial Sex in the Law of Colonial and Antebellum Virginia</i> , 77 Geo. L. J. 1967 (1989)	23
Kurtz, Stanley, <i>The Libertarian Question: Incest, Homosexuality, and Adultery</i> , Nat. Rev. Online (Apr. 30, 2003).....	8
<i>Less Faith in Judicial Credit: Are Federal and State Defense of Marriage Initiatives Vulnerable to Judicial Activism?</i> : Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Prop. Rights of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 68 (2005)	8
Marks, Jonathan, <i>Human Biodiversity: Genes, Race, and History</i> (1995).....	16
Myrdal, Gunnar, <i>An American Dilemma: The Negro Problem and Modern Democracy</i> (1944).....	7
Nokov, Julie, <i>Racial Constructions: The Legal Regulation of Miscegenation in Alabama</i> , 1890-1934, 20 Law & Hist.Rev. 225 (2002).....	13
Norwood, Thomas, <i>Address on the Negro</i> (Braid & Hutton 1907).....	11
Ordover, Nancy, <i>American Eugenics: Race, Queer Anatomy, and the Science of Nationalism</i> (2003).....	16, 17
Pichot, André, <i>The Pure Society: From Darwin to Hitler</i> , 303 (David Fernbach trans., Verso 2009) (2001)	13
Pilgrim, David, Professor of Sociology, Ferris State University, The Tragic Mulatto Myth (2000), http://www.ferris.edu/jimcrow/mulatto	24

Plecker, W.A., <i>Virginia's Effort to Preserve Racial Integrity, in A Decade of Progress in Eugenics: Scientific Papers of the Third International Congress of Eugenics</i> (1934).....	13, 14, 15
Porterfield, Ernest, <i>Black-American Intermarriage in the United States, 5 Marriage & Fam. Rev.</i> 17 (1982)	15
Ramos, Manuel, <i>McCollum: No appeal to keep Fla. gay adoption ban</i> , Orlando Sentinel, 10/22/2010, http://articles.orlandosentinel.com/2010-10-22/news/os-gay-adoption-bill-mccollum-20101022_1_gay-adoption-ban-martin-gill-equality-florid	29
Robinson, Reginald Leamon, <i>Race, Myth and Narrative in the Social Construction of the Black Self</i> , 40 How. L. J. 1 (1996).....	11
Romano, Renee, <i>Race Mixing: Black-White Marriage in Postwar America</i> (2003)	5, 7, 22, 25
Rosenthal, Debra, <i>The White Blackbird: Miscegenation, Genre, and the Tragic Mulatta in Howells, Harper, and the "Babes of Romance,"</i> 56 Nineteenth-Century Literature 495 (2002)	26
Ross, Josephine, <i>Riddle for Our Times: The Continued Refusal to Apply the Miscegenation Analogy to Same-Sex Marriage</i> , 54 Rutgers L. Rev. 999 (2002)	18
Ross, Josephine, <i>The Sexualization of Difference: A Comparison of Mixed-Race and Same-Gender Marriage</i> , 37 Harv.C.R.-C.L.Rev. 255 (2002)	10, 11, 12, 13
Schatschneider, Rebecca, <i>On Shifting Sand: The Perils of Grounding the Case for Same-Sex Marriage in the Context of Antimiscegenation</i> , 14 Temp. Pol. & Civ.Rts. L.Rev. 285 (2004)	23
Sealing, Keith, <i>Blood Will Tell: Scientific Racism and Legal Prohibitions Against Miscegenation</i> , 5 Mich. J.Race & L. 559 (2000)	13
Smith, Bridget, <i>Race as Fiction: How Film and Literary Fictions of 'Mulatto' Identity Have Both Fostered and Challenged Social and Legal Fictions of Race in America</i> , 16 Seton Hall J.Sports & Ent.L. 44 (2006)	25
Smith, John David, <i>The "Ariel" Controversy: Religion and "The Negro Problem"</i> (1993)	19
Trosino, James, <i>American Wedding: Same-Sex Marriage and the Miscegenation Analogy</i> , 73 B.U.L. REV. 93 (1993).....	6

Wallenstein, Peter, <i>Tell the Court I Love My Wife: Race, Marriage, and Law—An American History</i> (2002)	4, 7
Wardle, Lynn D., <i>The Potential Impact of Homosexual Parenting on Children</i> , 1997 U. Ill. L. Rev. 833	12, 17, 26, 27
Wolfson, Evan, <i>Why Marriage Matters: America, Equality, and Gay People's Right to Marry</i> , (2004).....	3
